UMASS ECE Field Degree
Tony Tan Li, MA (email: tanli@umass.edu)
Kiran, MA (email: bhusanurmath@umass.edu)
Yun Shi, MA (email: yunshi@umass.edu)
Baby Guard Midyear Design Review Report
Tony Tan, Kiran, Yun Shi
Abstract—We introduce BabyGuard (a Wearable & Rich
Featured Baby Monitoring and Safety System), a real-time

development for MDR demo.
1) Before MetaBase wearable was purchased, MFC
(Microsoft Foundation Class) prototype code was
developed on a Windows PC:
a) When Macbook connects to the PC with BT, void
CSockSvr::OnAccept(int nErrorCode) is called.
b) When Macbook power off its BT, void
CSockClt::OnClose(int nErrorCode) is called.
More deliberate test on distance was done with result:
At distance 6~10 meters, after about 20 seconds,
CSockClt::OnClose is called.
20 seconds is maybe the timeout of TCP, which is too long
for alarm.
2) We designed to alarm when temperature data is missing
for 6 seconds, which should be received at 2 seconds’
interval.
To study socket programming on the same PC, we created
server and client projects with normal loopback sockets. The
client increases an integer as faked temperature data every 2
seconds and sends to server, from 8, 9, 10, 11, 12...
3) After MetaBase wearable was purchased, to verify it
works with win10, we installed MetaBase win10 SDK
(including MetaBase App and sample code), and got
temperature data on win10 from Metawear as following:
Fig. 4. run MetaBase App on win10 and click stream
 3
Fig. 5. select device
Fig. 6. select 3 data types and start
Fig. 7. click STOP
Fig. 8. click SHARE
Fig. 9. data can be shared
Fig. 10. Data files available on Win10
Fig. 11. MetaWear_Tony_FA73_2018-05-
13T11.32.28.032_F485FC31FA73_Temperature.csv
Fig. 12. MetaWear_Tony_FA73_2018-05-
13T11.32.28.032_F485FC31FA73_Gyroscope.csv
Fig. 13. MetaWear_Tony_FA73_2018-05-
13T11.32.28.032_F485FC31FA73_Accelerometer.csv
2.3 Design of Wearable
The wearable is a small and compact device worn on the
wrist or ankle. It connect via Bluetooth to the mobile phone or
home server and transmits temperature data to these
components. The wearable device sends panic signals if the
baby’s ambient temperature crosses a threshold. Alarm is
sounded if the Bluetooth connection is broken because the
mobile phone and home server not reachable by flashing light.
Detailed Metawear sensor product specifications [7],
Metawear Documentation [8], Developer SDKs for the sensor
 4
and board integration [9], and Tutorial and training materials on
code usage [10] are all available on mbientlab’s website.
TABLE 2 the specification of wearable
Dimension – Diameter: 0.94in / 24mm
– H: 0.24in / 6mm
Weight – 5.6gms
Connectivity – Bluetooth LE 4.0 – 2.4Ghz
– Up to 100ft of range – typical 10m
– Stream sensor Data from 1 Hz to 100 Hz
– Log sensor Data from 1 Hz to 400 Hz
Core – Nordic nRF51822 32-bit ARM® Cortex™
M0 CPU
– 256kB/128kB flash + 32kB/16kB RAM
– RGB LED
– Micro push-button
– I2C + 4 GPIOs
Logging /
Memory
– Streaming ONLY Sensor
– 80KB FLASH Memory – On board
– 5K – 10K sensor data entries with
timestamp
Battery – 200 – 220mAH CR2032 Coin cell battery